A poly(sulfobetaine) hollow fiber ultrafiltration membrane for the treatment
of oily wastewater
Qian Li, Zhi-Qin Yan, Xiao-Lin Wang*
Beijing Key Laboratory of Membrane Materials and Engineering, Department of Chemical Engineering, Tsinghua University,
Beijing 100084, P.R. China, Tel. +86 010 62794741; emails: qian-li@mail.tsinghua.edu.cn (Q. Li), yanzqin@126.com (Z-Q. Yan),
xl-wang@tsinghua.edu.cn (X-L. Wang)
Received 10 June 2014; Accepted 10 April 2015
ABSTRACT

the software Image-Pro Plus 6.0.
Tensile strength (MPa) and elongation ratio (%) of
the membranes were measured by material test
machine (AGS-J20N, Shimadzu, Japan) at a loading
velocity of 30 mm/min.
Static and dynamic contact angles between water
and dry membrane sample were measured by a
Table 1
Preparation conditions and XPS surface compositions of various membranes
Code Membrane NaCl concentration (mmol/L)
Content (mol%)
F C O N S
M0 PVDF – 33 67 0 0 0
MCP PVDF-cl-PVP – 14 61 20 5 0
MMCP polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP – 7 54 15 17 7
MMCP-10 polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP 10 6 54 16 17 7
MMCP-20 polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP 20 6 55 16 16 7
MMCP-30 polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP 30 7 53 15 17 8
MMCP-40 polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP 40 6 56 15 16 7
MMCP-50 polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP 50 6 54 16 16 8
MMCP-60 polyMPDSAH-g-PVDF-cl-PVP 60 6 57 15 15 7
11050 Q. Li et al. / Desalination and Water Treatment 57 (2016) 11048–11065
contact angle meter (OCA 20, DataPhysics Instruments
GmbH, Germany) at 25˚C. Water (1 μL) was carefully
dropped on the dry sample with an automatic piston